

No. 12-690

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HUMANA MEDICAL PLANS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Christopher M. Todoroff
D. Gary Reed
HUMANA INC.
500 West Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Richard W. Cohen
LOWEY DANNENBERG
COHEN & HART, P.C.
White Plains Plaza
One North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10601-
2310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 10
I. The Third Circuit Correctly Construed The
Medicare Act..... 10
II. The Circuits Are Not Divided Over The
Questions Presented. 27
CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	26
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of Tenn., Inc. v. Cent. States S.E. & S.W. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Care Choices HMO v. Engstrom</i> , 330 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	33
<i>Glover v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20, 28, 32
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. C 11-02326 CRB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80456 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2011)	2
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 817 (2013).....	25
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	5
<i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United Seniors Ass'n, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 500 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007)	34, 35

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(a)(4).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(f).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(g)(5).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(i)	14, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii)	15, 16, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(iii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395mm	9, 18, 33

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 411.21.....	12
42 C.F.R. § 411.22(a)	17
42 C.F.R. § 411.24(c)(2)	5, 26
42 C.F.R. § 422.108.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 422.108(b)	15
42 C.F.R. § 422.108(f)	5

Other Authorities

CMS, Dep't of Health & Human Servs.. Memorandum: Medicare Secondary Payment Subrogation Rights (Dec. 5, 2011).....	26
CMS, Memorandum: Medicare Secondary Payment Subrogation Rights (Dec. 5, 2011).....	6
Daniel A. Cody & Kathleen Scully Hayes, A <i>Practical Guide to Medicare Appeals</i> (2007).....	2
Medicare Managed Care Manual § 130.3 (Rev. 107, June 22, 2012).....	15
Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 19,678 (Apr. 15, 2010).....	22
